foreign currencies into Canadian dollars as a strategy to mitigate foreign exchange risk.

PB 14 May 2021 [v2], page 29 of 105

University of Waterloo Pension Plan for Faculty and Staff

Notes to financial statements

December 31, 2020

9
BSC#3771383 2021-05-07 9:16 AM DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION

The following sensitivity analysis summarizes the impact on the Plan’s net assets available for benefits, following
reasonably possible changes in foreign currency exchange rates, for each currency to which the Plan has a
significant exposure.

 Impact of change in exchange

rates
 +5% -5%

Euro [€] 5,188,863 (5,188,863)
United States Dollar [$] 28,985,733 (28,985,733)
British Pound Sterling [£] 2,290,785 (2,290,785)
Japanese Yen [¥] 4,584,019 (4,584,019)
Swiss Francs [₣] 2,450,267 (2,450,267)

Market risk for equity investments

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value of the Plan’s investments in equities to a possible
change of 10% in the relevant equity indices. The beta of each equity mandate, a measure of volatility, has been
applied in estimating this sensitivity.

Fluctuation of

Impact of % change
in fair value on net

assets Sensitivity
   $

Equities
Canadian Stock Market Indices +10% 30,341,406
  -10% (30,341,406)

Pooled Funds Stock Market Indices +10% 92,053,112

  -10% (92,053,112)

7. Management and administrative expenses

[a] Management and administrative expenses

Management and administrative expenses consist of the following:

 2020 2019
 $ $

Investment management 2,867,249 2,418,538
Custodial 239,331 222,408
Actuarial 307,200 306,678
Administration 642,666 721,895
Audit 19,126 18,448
Non-recoverable Harmonized Sales Tax 494,480 259,244

PB 14 May 2021 [v2], page 30 of 105

University of Waterloo Pension Plan for Faculty and Staff

Notes to financial statements

December 31, 2020

10
BSC#3771383 2021-05-07 9:16 AM DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION

 4,570,052 3,947,211
[b] Management and administrative fees payable

Management and administrative fees payable consist of the following:

 2020 2019
 $ $

Investment management 826,452 961,798
Custodial 44,421 21,767
Actuarial 94,209 127,830
Administration 265,542 720,969
Audit 21,583 21,357
HST — 511,102
 1,252,207 2,364,823

[c] Contributions

There were no required contributions past due at December 31, 2020.

8. Transfers from other plans

Transfers from other plans represent transfers into the Plan from external pension plans of a previous employer.

9. Capital management

The capital of the Plan is represented by the net assets available for benefits. The Plan’s objectives when
managing its capital are to: [i] safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern including compliance with
regulatory requirements under the Pension Benefits Act (Ontario), and [ii] satisfy its obligations to pay benefits to
the Plan participants. In meeting these objectives, the Sponsor periodically reviews the funding and investment